AN2577
4% - Digit (±39999 count)
0.005% Accuracy, Ultra-High Performance
DIGITAL PANEL INSTRUMENT
DESCRIPTION
The AN2577 is a premium performance 43/4-digit digital panel instru
ment which enhances Analogic’s broad line of high performance
digital panel instruments. The full scale readout (±39999 count) pro

PL10-5535
Fig. 17. Rear Panel Connectors.
ORDERING GUIDE
AN2577 — | | — | H l-l HI I
Full Scale Range
±3.9999 V o lts  1
+399.99 m V  01
W ith o u t BCD <
W ith Parallel Tri-S tate BCD 1
Power Requirements
110 V o lts  ac ±20% 1
220 V o lts  ac ±20%
Integra tion o f U nknow n
20.00 msec. (50 Hz Rejection) L5
16.67 msec. (60 Hz Rejection) L6
Case
Plastic Case U L94 V -0  R A T E D
0
Metal Case M
(Connectors Optional See Fig. 17)
NEED APPLICATION HELP?
CONSULT NEAREST ANALOG IC
SALES OFFICE OR REPRESENTATIVE.
A N A L O G I C *
A N A L O G IC  C O R P O R A T IO N  ■  A udubon  Road ■  W akefie ld , Massachusetts 01880
Tel. (617) 246-0300 ■  TW X (710) 348-0425 ■  Telex 94-9307
A N A L O G IC  IN T E R N A T IO N A L  ■  A udubon  Road ■  W akefie ld, Massachusetts 01880
Tel. (617) 246-0300 -  TW X  (710) 348-0425 -  Telex 94-9307
A N A L O G IC  A G  ■  Kanalstrasse 15 ■  Postfach CH-8152 ■  G la ttbrugg ■  Switzerland
Tel. (41) 1-810-0666 ■  Telex 845-59699
A N A L O G IC  L IM IT E D  ■  68 High Street ■  Weybridge, Surrey K T13 8BN ■  England
Tel. (44) 932-41251 ■  Telex 851-928030
A N A L O G IC  R E G IO N A L  O FFIC E S
C inc inna ti, O h io  (606 371-0064 ■  San Jose, Calif. (408) 247-6401
T us tin , Calif. (714) 838-7243 ■  Garland, Texas (214) 681-0483
Houston. Texas (713) 777-6360__________________________________________
A V A IL A B L E  FR O M :
KONING EN HARTMAN
' elektrotechniek bv
postbus 43220
2504 AE den haag
. telefoon 070-210101 telex 31528
Bulle t in  N o .16-100135 REV 0 C opyr igh t 1979 A N A L O G IC  C o rpora t ion
APPLICATION DATA
PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION
The AN2577 utilizes an autozeroed, 3-phase dual-slope
analog-to-digital converter which includes an input filter, a
buffer stage, an integrator and a comparator. The input
filter is optimized* and provides over-voltage protection
with FET input clamp diodes. The input buffer is a voltage
follower with a FET input stage which features high
(gigaohm) input impedance and low (picoAmp) bias cur
rents. A gain of 10 is provided in the buffer for the
±399.99mV full-scale option.
In each conversion cycle, the internal offset voltages are
sensed and compensated for automatically (Autozero
Phase). The displayed data is the digitized ratio of the in
put signal to the precision reference located in the instru
ment. Optionally, the user may Introduce his own
reference (scaled for +1 volt dc), where the output count
of 10000 would represent an input equal to the full value of
the external reference. (Display = Vm/Vref x 10000).
A front panel-accessible span control permits the user to
calibrate the precision internal reference to system stan
dards. Analogic’s precision reference is calibrated and